GEMÜ 655
Manually operated full bore diaphragm valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-655
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Full bore diaphragm valve, manually operated,
metal handwheel, metal bonnet
655
2 DN Code
DN 25 25
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
DN 125 125
DN 150 150
DN 200 200
DN 250 250
DN 300 300
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
4
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
8
Flange ANSI Class 125/150 RF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
39
Flange EN 1092, PN 10, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
52
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
53
Flange ANSI Class 125/150 FF,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752,
basic series 7
58
5 Valve body material Code
Cast iron material
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25) 8
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
hard rubber lined
13
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
soft rubber lined
52
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25),
butyl lined
58
SG iron material
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG-50), hard rubber lined 16
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
soft rubber lined
82
5 Valve body material Code
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
hard rubber lined
83
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3),
butyl lined
88
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50),
soft rubber lined
92
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50),
butyl lined
98
6 Diaphragm material Code
NBR 2
IIR 6
CR 8
EPDM 14
NR 15
7 Control function Code
Manually operated 0
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 2, for DN 25 and 40 2
Actuator size 4, for DN 50 and 65 4
Actuator size 6, for DN 80 and 100 6
Actuator size 7, for DN 125 and 150 7
Actuator size 8, for DN 200 8
Actuator size 9, for DN 250 9
Actuator size A, for DN 300 and 350 A
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 30 GEMÜ 655
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 655 Full bore diaphragm valve, manually operated,
metal handwheel, metal bonnet
2 DN 50 DN 50
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 53 Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7, ISO 5752, basic series 7
5 Valve body material 8 EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
6 Diaphragm material 14 EPDM
7 Control function 0 Manually operated
8 Actuator version 4 Actuator size 4, for DN 50 and 65
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 30GEMÜ 655
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: 0 — 100 °C
Ambient temperature: 0 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: MG DN NPS Operating pressure
40 25 1" 0 - 7.0
40 1½" 0 - 7.0
65 50 2" 0 - 7.0
65 2½" 0 - 7.0
100 80 3" 0 - 7.0
100 4" 0 - 7.0
150 125 5" 0 - 5.5
150 6" 0 - 5.5
200 200 8" 0 - 3.5
250 250 10" 0 - 3.5
350 300 12" 0 - 3.0
MG = diaphragm size
All pressures are gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operating pressure
applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric sealing is ensured for the given
values.
Information on operating pressures applied on both sides and for high purity media on request.
Valve not suitable for vacuum applications
Kv values: MG DN NPS Kv values
40 25 1" 35
40 1½" 38
65 50 2" 108
65 2½" 114
100 80 3" 284
100 4" 298
150 125 5" 650
150 6" 680
200 200 8" 1790
250 250 10" 2920
350 300 12" 5180
MG = diaphragm size, Kv values in m³/h
Kv values determined in accordance with EN 60534, inlet pressure 5 bar, Δp 1 bar, valve body material cast iron
EN-GJL-250 with connection flange EN 1092 length EN 558 series 7 and soft elastomer diaphragm. The Kv val-
ues for other product configurations (e.g. other diaphragm or body materials) may differ. In general, all dia-
phragms are subject to the influences of pressure, temperature, the process and their tightening torques. There-
fore the Kv values may exceed the tolerance limits of the standard.
The Kv value curve (Kv value dependent on valve stroke) can vary depending on the diaphragm material and dur-
ation of use.
GEMÜ 655www.gemu-group.com 9 / 30
7 Technical data
7.4 Product compliance
Pressure Equipment Dir-
ective:
2014/68/EU
EAC: TR CU 010/2011
7.5 Mechanical data
Weight: Actuator
Actuator version Weight

18
2
Item Name Order designation
1 Valve body K655…
2 Full bore diaphragm 655…M…
18 Bolt
655...S30...
19 Washer
20 Nut
A Actuator 9655...
15 Spare parts
www.gemu-group.com28 / 30GEMÜ 655
16 Removal from piping
16 Removal from piping
1. Disassemble the product. Observe warning notes and
safety information.
2. Remove in reverse order to installation.
17 Disposal
1. Pay attention to adhered residual material and gas diffu-
sion from penetrated media.
2. Dispose of all parts in accordance with the disposal regu-
lations/environmental protection laws.
18 Returns
Legal regulations for the protection of the environment and
personnel require that the completed and signed return deliv-
ery note is included with the dispatch documents. Returned
goods can be processed only when this note is completed. If
no return delivery note is included with the product, GEMÜ
cannot process credits or repair work but will dispose of the
goods at the operator's expense.
1. Clean the product.
2. Request a return delivery note from GEMÜ.
3. Complete the return delivery note.
4. Send the product with a completed return delivery note to
GEMÜ.
19 Declaration of conformity according to 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
EU Declaration of Conformity
in accordance with 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
We, the company GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Strasse 6–8
74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
declare that the product listed below complies with the safety requirements of the Pressure Equipment Directive 2014/68/EU.
Description of the pressure equipment: GEMÜ 655
Notified body: TÜV Rheinland Industrie Service GmbH
Number: 0035
Certificate no.: 01 202 926/Q-02 0036
Conformity assessment procedure: Module H
Technical standard used: AD 2000
Note for products with a nominal size ≤ DN 25:
The products are developed and produced according to GEMÜ process instructions and quality standards which comply with
the requirements of ISO 9001 and ISO 14001.
According to Article 4, Paragraph 3 of the Pressure Equipment Directive 2014/68/EU these products must not be identified by a
CE-label.
2021-01-14
Joachim Brien
Head of Technical Department
GEMÜ 655www.gemu-group.com 29 / 30
19 Declaration of conformity according to 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Straße 6-8, 74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
Phone +49 (0) 7940 1230 · info@gemue.de
Subject to alteration
07.2023 | 88766109